Contents



- 2 Strong Position of a Unified Company
- 4 Message from the Chairman of the Board of Directors
- 6 Message from the General Director



- 12 History of Rosseti Group of Companies
- 14 Business Model
- 16 Regions Where the Rosseti Group Has a Presence
- 20 Key Indicators and Events of the Year
- 32 Strategic Priorities of the Company in Relation to Russia's National Projects and UN SDGs



40 Market Review 56 Key Risks 48 Strategic Development 64 Operating Results 52 Key Performance Indicators **96** Analysis of Financial Results



- **106** Sustainable Development Management
- **109** Stakeholder Relations

114 Environmental Protection

- 121 Energy Consumption and Energy Saving
- 123 HR Management
- **131** Occupational Health and Safety
- **135** Regional Development and Welfare Work





ended 31 December 2023

About the Report

This Annual Report includes an overview of the performance results and The Report was prepared using: key events of Public Joint Stock Company Federal Grid Company — Rosseti and its subsidiaries and affiliates for 2023.

The Report contains information on the goals and priorities of the Rosseti Group, performance in the reporting year as compared to previous periods, as well as prospects, corporate governance and risk management systems, and approaches to sustainability management.

In this Report, the terms "Rosseti Group of companies" and "Rosseti Group" refer to PJSC Rosseti and its subsidiaries and affiliates. In the text of the Report, Public Joint Stock Company Federal Grid Company — Rosseti is also referred to as PJSC Rosseti, Rosseti Company, Rosseti, PJSC FGC UES (previous name, until 12 October 2022), OJSC FGC UES (previous name, until 7 July 2015), or the Company.

Key operating, financial and investment data, as well as indicators calculated on the basis thereof, are consolidated for the Rosseti Group of companies, including the transmission and distribution grid systems.

- **195** Executive Bodies
- 201 Corporate Secretary
- 202 Remuneration Report
- 207 Controls and Risk Management
- **224** Information for Shareholders and Investors

with Independent Auditor's Report



- PJSC Rosseti's consolidated financial statements prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards for the year ended 31 December 2023
- RAS accounting (financial) statements of PJSC Rosseti for 2023
- Management reporting data
- Information from public sources

The Annual Report was approved

by the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of PJSC Rosseti 28.06.2024 (Minutes No.30 dated 28.06.2024)

Andrey Ryumin

General Director of PJSC Rosseti